

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**NEXSTAR BROADCASTING, INC. d/b/a
KOIN-TV**

and

Case 19-CA-232897

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCAST
EMPLOYEES & TECHNICIANS, THE
BROADCASTING AND CABLE TELEVISION
WORKERS SECTOR OF THE COMMUNICATIONS
WORKERS OF AMERICA, LOCAL 51, AFL-CIO**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF
TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Sarah C. Ingebritsen
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Subregion 36
1220 SW 3rd Avenue, Suite 605
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: (503) 326-3088
Facsimile: (503) 326-5387
E-mail: Sarah.Ingebritsen@nrlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. OVERVIEW 1

II. THE ALJ’S FINDINGS WERE PROPER AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED 1

 A. Respondent Improperly Seeks to Have the Board Second-Guess the ALJ’s Credibility Determinations by Claiming Her Actual Factual Findings Are Somehow Improper 2

 B. The ALJ Properly Found Respondent Violated §§ 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act Under the Appropriate Precedent 6

 1. Respondent Violated §§ 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act Under *Burnup & Sims* 7

 2. Respondent Violated §§ 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act Under *Wright Line* 9

 3. Respondent Violated §§ 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act Under *Atlantic Steel* 11

 C. The ALJ Properly Found Respondent Violated §§ 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act 12

III. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atlantic Steel</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979)	11, 12
<i>Breakfast Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 901 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir.1990).....	4
<i>Circus Circus Casinos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 954 F.3d. 279, (2020).....	4
<i>General Motors</i> , 369 NLRB No. 127 (July 21, 2020)	10, 11
<i>Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 74 (2019).....	12
<i>Mobil Exploration and Producing U.S., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 200 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999)	7, 8
<i>NC-DHS, LLP, d/b/a Desert Springs Hosp. Med. Ctr. & Theresa Van Leer</i> , 363 NLRB No. 185.....	8
<i>NLRB v. Burnup & Sims</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964).....	7, 8, 12
<i>NLRB v. Louton, Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 412 (3d Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Sasol N. Am. Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 275 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	4, 5
<i>Stanford Hosp. & Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4, 5
<i>Winston-Salem Journal</i> , 341 NLRB 124 (2004)	8
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	9, 11, 12
